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Quick Start Guide

Not suitable for mobile applications.

Model:
AVRX750U
Series Number:
AG-0505

230V 750VA 450W Ultra-Compact  
Line-Interactive UPS

Español 7

Français 13

Deutsch 19

Italiano 25
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SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This manual contains instructions and warnings that should be followed during the 
installation, operation and storage of this product. Failure to heed these warnings may 
affect the warranty.

UPS Location Warnings
• Install your UPS indoors, away from excess moisture or heat, conductive contaminants, 

dust or direct sunlight.

• For best performance, keep the indoor temperature between 32º F and 104º F  
(0º C and 40º C).

• Leave adequate space around all sides of the UPS for proper ventilation.

• Only set the UPS upright on a sturdy flat surface. Do not block fans or ventilation holes, 
as this will seriously inhibit the unit's internal cooling and cause product damage not 
covered under warranty.

UPS Connection Warnings
• Connect your UPS directly to a properly grounded AC power outlet. Do not plug the 

UPS into itself; this will damage the UPS.

• Do not modify the UPS plug, and do not use an adaptor that would eliminate the UPS 
ground connection.

• Do not use extension cords to connect the UPS to an AC outlet.

• If the UPS receives power from a motor-powered AC generator, the generator must 
provide clean, filtered, computer-grade output.

• The mains socket-outlet that supplies the UPS should be easily accessible and located 
near the UPS.

• For use on a TN power distribution system.

Equipment Connection Warnings
Short-circuit backup protection and overcurrent protection are 
provided by the building installation. 

To reduce the risk of fire, connect only to a circuit-provided branch 
circuit overcurrent protection. The plug on the power supply cord is 
intended to serve as the disconnect device. Be sure the socket-outlet 
is installed near the equipment and is made easily accessible.

• Use of this equipment in life support applications where failure of this equipment 
can reasonably be expected to cause the failure of the life support equipment or to 
significantly affect its safety or effectiveness is not recommended. 

Important Safety Instructions
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Important Safety Instructions
• Do not connect surge protectors or extension cords to the output of your UPS. This 

might damage the UPS and may affect the surge protector and UPS warranties.

• Connect the UPS to an outlet that is adequately protected against excess currents, 
short circuits and earth faults as part of the building installation.

Battery Warnings
• Batteries can present a risk of electrical shock and burn from high short-circuit current. 

Observe proper precautions. Do not dispose of the batteries in a fire. Do not open the 
UPS or batteries. Do not short or bridge the battery terminals with any object. Unplug 
and turn off the UPS before performing battery replacement. Use tools with insulated 
handles. There are no user-serviceable parts inside the UPS. Battery replacement should 
be performed only by authorised service personnel using the same number and type of 
batteries (sealed lead-acid). 

 The batteries are recyclable. Refer to your local codes for disposal requirements or  
visit Tripplite.Eaton.com/support/recycling-program/ for recycling information. Eaton 
offers a complete line of UPS System Replacement Battery Cartridges (R.B.C.). Visit 
Tripplite.Eaton.com/products/battery-finder to locate the specific replacement battery 
for your UPS.

 CAUTION: A battery can present a risk of electrical shock and high short-circuit 
current. Contact with any part of a grounded battery can result in electrical shock. 
The following precautions should be observed when working on batteries:
•  Remove watches, rings or other metal objects.
•  Use tools with insulated handles.
•  Wear rubber gloves and boots.
•  Do not lay tools or metal parts on top of batteries.
•  Disconnect the charging source and load prior to installing or maintaining the 

battery.
•  Remove battery grounds during installation and maintenance to reduce 

likelihood of shock.
•  Remove the connection from ground if any part of the battery is determined to 

be grounded.
• Unplug the UPS from the AC mains receptacle. Disconnect all cables, including 

the equipment plugged into the UPS.
• Servicing of batteries should be performed or supervised by personnel 

knowledgeable about batteries and required precautions.
• When replacing batteries, replace with the same type and number of batteries 

or battery packs.
• CAUTION: Do not dispose of batteries in a fire. The batteries may explode.
• CAUTION: Do not open or mutilate batteries. Released electrolyte is harmful to 

the skin and eyes. It may be toxic.
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Installation
1 Unplug the computer’s power cord 

from both your AC outlet and the 
computer’s AC input. Insert the 
C13 connector of the computer’s 
cord A into your UPS’s AC input. 
Insert the plug of your computer’s 
cord into your AC outlet. Insert the 
C13 connector of the power cord 
that came with your UPS B into the 
computer’s AC input. Insert the UPS 
cord’s C14 connector into any of your 
UPS’s battery backup C13 output 
receptacles.

2 Plug remaining equipment into the 
UPS.

3 Push the ON/OFF/TEST button for 
one second to turn the UPS on. 

 Note: The UPS will not turn on 
automatically in the presence of live utility 
power.

1

2

3

Important Safety Instructions

UPS and Battery Recycling
Please recycle Eaton products. The batteries used in Eaton Tripp Lite series 
products are sealed lead-acid batteries. These batteries are highly recyclable. 
Please refer to local codes for disposal requirements.

Go to Tripplite.Eaton.com/support/recycling-program/ for up-to-date 
information on recycling the batteries or any Eaton Tripp Lite series product.
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Basic Operation

ON/OFF/TEST 
Button

ON/OFF 
LED

OVERLOAD/CHECK 
BATTERY LED

Battery Backup/
Surge Protected 

Outlets

Communications Port  
(Select Models Only—for Use with 

Included USB or DB9 Cable)

Surge-Only 
Protected Outlets

Tel/DSL Jacks  
(Select Models Only)

Ground 
Connection

Specifications

Input (nominal) 230V, 50/60 Hz, 10A

Output (nominal) 230V, 50/60 Hz, 3.3A, 750VA, 450W

Phases Single-Phase

Equipment Class Type Class I

Product Weight 7.7 kg / 17 lb.

Elevation Rating 2000 m or below

Environment Indoor only, Pollution Degree 2 (normally only 
non-conductive pollution)

Enclosure Rating IPX0

Ambient Temperature Rating 0°C to 40°C / 32°F to 104°F
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Note on Labeling
Two symbols are used on the label.
V~ : AC Voltage
V  : DC Voltage 

Regulatory Compliance
Regulatory Compliance Identification Numbers
For the purpose of regulatory compliance certifications and identification, your product has been assigned 
a unique series number. The series number can be found on the product nameplate label, along with all 
required approval markings and information. When requesting compliance information for this product, 
always refer to the series number. The series number should not be confused with the marking name or 
model number of the product.

EMC Specifications for Models with EMC Category C2 Approval (Select Models):
WARNING: This is a category C2 UPS product. In a residential environment, this product may cause radio 
interference, in which case the user may be required to take additional measures.

WEEE Compliance Information for Customers and Recyclers (European Union)
Under the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive and implementing regulations, 
when customers buy new electrical and electronic equipment from Eaton they are entitled to:
•  Send old equipment for recycling on a one-for-one, like-for-like basis  

(this varies depending on the country)
•  Send the new equipment back for recycling when this ultimately becomes waste

Eaton has a policy of continuous improvement. Product specifications are subject to change without notice. 

Eaton
1000 Eaton Boulevard
Cleveland, OH 44122
United States
Eaton.com

© 2025 Eaton
All Rights Reserved
Publication No. 23-05-163 / 932975 RevD 
April 2025

Eaton is a registered trademark.

All trademarks are property  
of their respective owners.

http://www.eaton.com


7

Guía de Inicio Rápido

No es adecuado para aplicaciones móviles.

Modelo:
AVRX750U
Número de Serie:
AG-0505

UPS Ultracompacto Interactivo de 
Línea 230 V, 750 VA, 450 W

English 1

Français 13

Deutsch 19

Italiano 25
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CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Este manual contiene instrucciones y advertencias que deben seguirse durante 
la instalación, operación y almacenamiento de este producto. La omisión en la 
observancia de estas advertencias puede afectar la garantía.

Advertencias para la ubicación del UPS
• Instale su UPS en el interior, lejos de humedad o calor excesivos, de contaminantes 

conductivos, polvo o luz solar directa.

• Para obtener el mejor rendimiento, mantenga la temperatura interior entre 32º F y 
104º F (0º C y 40º C).

• Deje suficiente espacio alrededor de todos los lados del UPS para una ventilación 
adecuada.

• Solo coloque el UPS en posición vertical sobre una superficie plana sólida. No bloquee 
los ventiladores o los orificios de ventilación, ya que inhibirá seriamente el enfriamiento 
interno de la unidad y causará daños no cubiertos por la garantía.

Advertencias para la Conexión del UPS
• Conecte su UPS directamente a un tomacorriente de alimentación de CA correctamente 

conectado a tierra. No conecte el UPS a sí mismo, ya que esto lo dañará.

• No modifique el enchufe del UPS y no utilice un adaptador que pueda eliminar la 
conexión a tierra del UPS.

• No use cables de extensión para conectar el UPS a un tomacorriente de CA.

• Si el UPS recibe alimentación de un generador de CA accionado por motor, el 
generador debe proporcionar una salida de grado informático, limpia y filtrada.

• El tomacorrientes que alimenta al UPS debe ser fácilmente accesible y estar cerca del 
UPS.

• Para uso en un sistema de distribución de energía TN.

Advertencias en relación con la conexión del equipo
La protección de respaldo por cortocircuito y la protección contra 
sobrecorriente son proporcionadas por la instalación del edificio.

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, conéctese únicamente a un 
circuito provisto con protección contra sobrecorriente en el circuito 
de bifurcación.  La clavija en el cable de alimentación está diseñada 
para funcionar como dispositivo de desconexión. Asegúrese que 
el tomacorrientes esté instalado cerca del equipo y sea fácilmente 
accesible.

• No se recomienda utilizar este equipo en aplicaciones de soporte de vida donde 
una falla podría llegar a causar la falla del equipo de soporte de vida o afectar 
significativamente su seguridad o efectividad.

Instrucciones de Seguridad Importantes
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Instrucciones de Seguridad Importantes

• No conecte supresores de sobretensiones ni cables de extensión a la salida de su UPS. 
Esto podría dañar el UPS y afectar las garantías del protector contra sobretensión y del 
UPS.

• Conecte el UPS a un tomacorriente que esté adecuadamente protegido contra 
corrientes excesivas, cortocircuitos y fallas de tierra como parte de la instalación del 
edificio.

Advertencias sobre la Batería
• Las baterías pueden presentar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica y quemaduras por la 

alta corriente de corto circuito. Tome las precauciones correspondientes. No arroje 
las baterías al fuego. No abra el UPS o las baterías. No ponga en corto o puentee las 
terminales de la batería con objeto alguno. Desenchufe y apague el UPS antes de 
reemplazar la batería. Use herramientas con mangos aislados. No hay partes dentro 
del UPS a las que el usuario pueda dar servicio. El reemplazo de la batería debe 
realizarlo solo el personal de servicio autorizado usando el mismo número y tipo de 
baterías (plomo-ácido selladas).

 Las baterías son reciclables. Consulte sus códigos locales para conocer los requisitos 
de eliminación, o visite Tripplite.Eaton.com/support/recycling-program/ para obtener 
información sobre el programa de reciclaje. Eaton ofrece una línea completa de 
cartuchos de batería de repuesto para sistemas UPS (R.B.C.). Visite Tripplite.Eaton.com/
products/battery-finder para localizar la batería de repuesto específica para su UPS.

 PRECAUCIÓN: Una batería puede presentar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica y alta 
corriente de cortocircuito. Hacer contacto con cualquier parte de una batería 
conectada a tierra puede causar una descarga eléctrica. Al trabajar con baterías, 
deben observarse las siguientes precauciones:
• Retire relojes, anillos u otros objetos metálicos.
• Use herramientas con mangos aislados.
• Use guantes y botas de hule.
• No coloque herramientas ni piezas metálicas sobre las baterías.
• Desconecte la fuente de carga y la carga antes de la instalación o el 

mantenimiento de la batería.
• Retire las conexiones a tierra de la batería durante la instalación y el 

mantenimiento para reducir la probabilidad de descarga.
• Retire la conexión a tierra si se determina que alguna pieza de la batería está 

conectada a tierra.
• Desconecte el UPS del tomacorrientes de CA de la red pública. Desconecte 

todos los cables, incluido el equipo conectado al UPS.
• El servicio a las baterías debe ser realizado o supervisado por personal con 

experiencia en baterías y precauciones requeridas.
• Cuando reemplace baterías, utilice el mismo tipo y número de baterías o 

módulos de baterías.
• PRECAUCIÓN: No deseche las baterías en el fuego. Las baterías pueden 

explotar.
• PRECAUCIÓN: No abra ni mutile las baterías. El electrolito liberado es 

perjudicial para la piel y ojos. Puede ser tóxico.
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Instalación

1  Desenchufe el cable de alimentación 
de la computadora, tanto del 
tomacorriente de CA como de la 
entrada de CA de la computadora. 
Inserte el conector C13 del cable A 
de la computadora en la entrada 
de CA de su UPS. Inserte la clavija 
del cable de su computadora en 
su tomacorriente de CA. Inserte 
el conector C13 del cable de 
alimentación que viene con su 
UPS B en la entrada de CA de la 
computadora. Inserte el conector 
C14 del cable del UPS en cualquiera 
de los receptáculos de salida C13 de 
respaldo por batería de su UPS.

2 Enchufe el equipo restante al UPS.

3  Presione el botón ON/OFF/TEST 
durante un segundo para encender el 
UPS.

 Nota: El UPS no se encenderá 
automáticamente en presencia de energía de 
la red pública.

1

2

3

Instrucciones de Seguridad Importantes

Reciclado de la Batería y el UPS
Por favor, recicle los productos Eaton. Las baterías utilizadas en los productos 
de Eaton Tripp Lite series son baterías de plomo-ácido selladas. Estas baterías 
son altamente reciclables. Para conocer los requisitos de desecho, consulte los 
códigos locales.

Visite Tripplite.Eaton.com/support/recycling-program/ para obtener 
información actualizada sobre el reciclaje de las baterías o cualquier producto 
de Eaton Tripp Lite series.
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Operación Básica

Botón  
ON / OFF / TEST

LED ON/OFF 
(Encendido y 

Apagado)

LED de Sobrecarga/
Control de Batería

Respaldo por Batería/
Tomacorrientes 

Protegidos Contra 
Sobretensiones

Puerto de Comunicaciones (Solo 
Modelos Selectos, para Usar con 

Cable USB o DB9 Incluido)

Enchufes 
Protegidos 
Solo Contra 

Sobretensiones

Conectores de Tel/DSL  
(Solo Modelos 

Selectos)

Conexión a 
Tierra

Especificaciones

Entrada (nominal) 230 V, 50/60 Hz, 10 A

Salida (nominal) 230 V, 50/60 Hz, 3.3 A, 750 VA, 450 W

Fases Monofásico

Tipo de Clase de Equipo Clase I

Peso del Producto 7.7 kg / 17 lb.

Especificación de Elevación 2000 m o menos

Entorno Solo para interiores, Grado de Contaminación  
2 (normalmente solo contaminación no  
conductora)

Especificación del Gabinete IPX0

Especificación de TEemperatura 
Ambiente

0 °C a 40 °C [32 °F a 104 °F]
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Notas sobre la etiqueta
Dos símbolos se usan en la etiqueta.
V~ : Voltaje de CA
V  : Voltaje de CD 

Cumplimiento de las Normas

Números de Identificación del cumplimiento de las Normas
A los efectos de las certificaciones e identificación de cumplimiento normativo, a su producto se le ha 
asignado un número de serie único. El número de serie se ubica en la etiqueta de placa de identificación, 
junto con todas las marcas e información requeridas de aprobación. Al solicitar información de conformidad 
para este producto, refiérase siempre al número de serie. El número de serie no debe confundirse con el 
nombre de la marca o el número de modelo del producto.

Especificaciones EMC para Modelos con Aprobación EMC Categoría C2 (Modelos Selectos):
ADVERTENCIA: Este es un producto UPS categoría C2. En un entorno residencial, este producto puede 
causar interferencias de radio, en cuyo caso el usuario podría verse obligado a tomar medidas adicionales.

Información de Cumplimiento de la Directiva WEEE para Clientes y Recicladores (Unión Europea)
Conforme a la Directiva de Residuos de Equipos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (WEEE) y regulaciones 
aplicables, al adquirir un equipo eléctrico y electrónico nuevo de Eaton, los clientes están obligados a:
• Enviar para reciclaje equipos viejos del mismo tipo y en el mismo número  

(esto varía de un país a otro)
• Devolver el equipo nuevo para fines de reciclaje una vez que finalmente se convierta en residuo

Eaton tiene una política de mejora continua. Las especificaciones del producto están sujetas a cambios sin 
previo aviso.

Eaton
1000 Eaton Boulevard
Cleveland, OH 44122
Estados Unidos
Eaton.com

© 2025 Eaton
Todos los derechos reservados
Publicación N.° 23-05-163 / 932975 RevD 
Abril de 2025

Eaton es una marca registrada.

Todas las marcas registradas 
pertenecen a sus respectivos 
propietarios.
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Guide de démarrage rapide

Ne convient pas aux applications mobiles.

Modèle :
AVRX750U
Numéro de série :
AG-0505

Onduleur line interactive ultra-compact 
230 V, 750 VA, 450 W

English 1

Español 7

Deutsch 19

Italiano 25
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CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
Ce manuel contient des instructions et des avertissements devant être suivis pour 
l'installation, l'utilisation et le rangement de ce produit. Le non-respect de ces 
avertissements pourrait annuler votre garantie.

Avertissements concernant l'emplacement de 
l'onduleur
• Installez votre onduleur à l'intérieur et veillez à ce qu'il ne soit pas dans un endroit 

trop humide ou trop chaud, ou en contact avec des contaminants conducteurs, de la 
poussière ou la lumière directe du soleil.

• Pour des performances optimales, veillez à ce que la température intérieure soit 
maintenue entre 0 et 40 °C (0 et 104° F).

• Laissez un espace suffisant tout autour de l'onduleur pour assurer une ventilation 
adéquate.

• L'onduleur doit toujours être posé verticalement sur une surface solide et plane. Ne 
bloquez pas les ventilateurs ou les orifices de ventilation, car cela empêcherait le bon 
refroidissement de l'intérieur de l'appareil et pourrait causer des dommages non 
couverts par la garantie.

Avertissements concernant le branchement de 
l'onduleur
• Branchez votre onduleur directement sur une prise d'alimentation CA correctement 

mise à la terre. Ne branchez pas l'onduleur sur lui-même ; cela endommagerait 
l'onduleur.

• Ne modifiez pas la fiche de l'onduleur et n'utilisez pas d'adaptateur qui éliminerait la 
connexion à la terre de l'onduleur.

• N'utilisez pas de rallonges pour brancher l'onduleur sur une prise CA.
• Si l'onduleur est alimenté par un générateur CA à moteur, celui-ci doit fournir une 

sortie propre, filtrée et de qualité informatique.
• La prise secteur qui alimente l'onduleur doit être facilement accessible et située à 

proximité de l'onduleur.
• Pour utilisation sur un système de distribution d'énergie TN.

Avertissements concernant la connexion de l'équipement
La protection contre les courts-circuits et les surintensités est 
assurée par l'installation du bâtiment.
Pour réduire le risque d'incendie, ne branchez l'appareil qu'à un 
circuit de dérivation protégé par un disjoncteur de surintensité. La 
fiche du cordon d'alimentation sert de dispositif de déconnexion. 
Assurez-vous que la prise à laquelle l'appareil est branché est située 
près de celui-ci et facilement accessible.

• L'utilisation de ce produit avec des dispositifs de maintien en vie n'est pas 
recommandée dans les cas où une panne de ce produit serait susceptible d'entraîner 
une panne du dispositif de maintien en vie ou de nuire considérablement à sa sécurité 
ou à son efficacité.

Importantes consignes de sécurité
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Importantes consignes de sécurité
• Ne branchez pas de parasurtenseurs ou de rallonges en sortie de votre onduleur. Cela 

pourrait endommager l'onduleur et affecter les protections contre les surtensions et 
les garanties de l'onduleur.

• Connectez l'onduleur à une prise qui est correctement protégée contre les surintensités, 
les courts-circuits et les défauts à la terre et intégrée dans l'installation du bâtiment.

Avertissements concernant la batterie
• Les batteries peuvent présenter un risque de choc électrique et de brûlure en raison 

d'un courant de court-circuit élevé. Observez les précautions nécessaires. Ne jetez 
pas les batteries au feu. N'ouvrez pas l'onduleur ou les batteries. Ne court-circuitez 
pas et ne pontez pas les bornes des batteries avec un objet quelconque. Débranchez 
et éteignez l'onduleur avant de procéder au remplacement des batteries. Utilisez des 
outils munis de poignées isolées. Vous ne pouvez réparer aucun des composants 
internes de l'onduleur. Le remplacement des batteries doit uniquement être effectué 
par un personnel de service agréé, en utilisant le même nombre et le même type de 
batteries (au plomb scellées).

 Les batteries sont recyclables. Reportez-vous à vos codes locaux pour connaître les 
exigences en matière d'élimination ou visitez Tripplite.Eaton.com/support/recycling-
program/ pour plus d'informations sur le recyclage. Eaton offre une gamme complète 
de recharges de batteries de rechange pour onduleurs (R.B.C.). Rendez-vous sur 
Tripplite.Eaton.com/products/battery-finder pour trouver une batterie de rechange 
spécifique à votre onduleur.

 ATTENTION : une batterie peut présenter un risque de choc électrique et un 
courant de court-circuit élevé. Entrer en contact avec une batterie reliée à la 
terre peut entraîner un choc électrique. Les précautions suivantes doivent être 
respectées lorsque vous travaillez sur des batteries :
• Enlevez votre montre, vos bagues et tout autre objet métallique.
• Utilisez des outils munis de poignées isolées.
• Portez des gants en caoutchouc et des bottes.
• Ne posez pas d'outils ou de pièces métalliques sur les batteries.
• Débranchez la source de recharge et les charges avant d'installer ou 

d'entretenir les batteries.
• Retirez les masses de la batterie lors de l'installation et de la maintenance afin 

de réduire le risque de choc électrique.
• Déconnectez la batterie de la terre si vous constatez qu'une partie de la 

batterie est mise à la terre.
• Débranchez l'onduleur du réceptacle secteur CA. Débrancher tous les câbles, y 

compris les équipements branchés sur l'onduleur.
• L'entretien des batteries doit être effectué ou supervisé par du personnel 

connaissant les batteries et les précautions requises.
• Lorsque vous remplacez les batteries, remplacez-les par le même type et le 

même nombre de batteries ou de blocs-batteries.
• ATTENTION : ne jetez pas les batteries dans le feu. Les batteries peuvent 

exploser.
• ATTENTION : n'ouvrez pas et ne mutilez pas les piles. L'électrolyte libéré est 

nocif pour la peau et les yeux. Il est également toxique.
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Installation
1  Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation 

de l'ordinateur de la prise CA et de 
l'entrée CA de l'ordinateur. Insérez 
le connecteur C13 du cordon A de 
l'ordinateur dans l'entrée CA de votre 
onduleur. Branchez la fiche du cordon 
de votre ordinateur dans votre prise 
CA. Insérez le connecteur C13 du 
cordon d'alimentation fourni avec 
votre onduleur B dans l'entrée CA de 
l'ordinateur. Insérez le connecteur 
C14 du cordon de l'onduleur dans 
l'une des prises de sortie C13 de la 
batterie de secours de votre onduleur.

2  Branchez les équipements restants 
sur l'onduleur.

3  Appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF/TEST 
pendant une seconde pour allumer 
l'onduleur.

 Remarque : l'onduleur ne s'allumera 
pas automatiquement en présence d'une 
alimentation secteur sous tension.

1

2

3

Importantes consignes de sécurité

Recyclage de l'onduleur et des batteries
Veuillez recycler les produits Eaton. Les batteries utilisées dans les produits de 
Eaton Tripp Lite series sont des batteries au plomb scellées. Ces batteries sont 
facilement recyclables. Consultez la réglementation locale pour connaître les 
exigences de mise au rebut.

Rendez-vous sur Tripplite.Eaton.com/support/recycling-program/ pour obtenir 
des informations actualisées sur le recyclage des batteries ou de tout produit 
Eaton Tripp Lite series.
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Opérations de base

Bouton ON/
OFF/TEST

LED ON/OFF LED DE SURCHARGE/
CONTRÔLE DE LA 

BATTERIE

Batterie de secours/
Prises protégées 

contre les surtensions

Port de communication (certains 
modèles uniquement, à utiliser avec 

le câble USB ou DB9 fourni)

Prises protégées 
contre les 

surtensions 
uniquement

Prises téléphoniques/
DSL (certains modèles 

uniquement)

Mise à la terre

Caractéristiques

Entrée (nominale) 230 V, 50/60 Hz, 10 A

Sortie (nominale) 230 V, 50/60 Hz, 3,3 A, 750 VA, 450 W

Phases Monophasé

Classe d'équipement Type Classe I

Poids du produit 7,7 kg / 17 livres.

Classe d'altitude 2 000 m ou inférieur

Environnement Utilisation uniquement en intérieur, degré de 
pollution 2 (généralement pollution non conduc-
trice uniquement)

Classe de boîtier IPX0

Classe de température ambiante 0 à 40 °C / 32 à 104 °F
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Note sur l'étiquette
Deux symboles sont utilisés sur 
l'étiquette.
V~ : Tension CA
V  : Tension CC 

Conformité aux normes
Numéros d'identification de conformité aux normes
Aux fins des certifications et de l'identification de la conformité aux normes, votre produit a reçu un numéro 
de série unique. Le numéro de série est indiqué sur l'étiquette de la plaque signalétique du produit, où 
vous pouvez aussi trouver toutes les marques de certification et les informations nécessaires. Pour toute 
demande d'informations relatives à la conformité de ce produit, veuillez toujours mentionner le numéro de 
série. Le numéro de série ne doit pas être confondu avec le nom commercial ou le numéro de modèle du 
produit.

Spécifications CEM pour les modèles avec homologation CEM de catégorie C2 (modèles sélectionnés) :
AVERTISSEMENT : ce produit est un onduleur de catégorie C2. Dans un environnement résidentiel, ce produit 
peut provoquer des interférences radio, auquel cas l'utilisateur peut être tenu de prendre des mesures 
supplémentaires.

Informations de conformité DEEE pour les clients et les recycleurs (Union européenne)
Dans le cadre de la directive sur les Déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) et 
des réglementations d'application, lorsqu'un consommateur achète un équipement électrique ou 
électronique neuf auprès d'Eaton, il est habilité à :
• Envoyer l'équipement usagé pour recyclage sur la base d'un équipement équivalent en nombre et 

en type (cela varie en fonction du pays)
• Renvoyer le nouvel équipement pour recyclage lorsqu'il devient un déchet

Eaton mène une politique d'amélioration constante. Les caractéristiques techniques du produit peuvent être 
modifiées sans préavis.

Eaton
1000 Eaton Boulevard
Cleveland, OH 44122
États-Unis
Eaton.com

© 2025 Eaton
Tous droits réservés.
Publication n° 23-05-163 / 932975 RevD 
Avril 2025

Eaton est une marque déposée.

Toutes les marques commerciales 
appartiennent à leurs 
propriétaires respectifs.
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Schnellstartanleitung

Für mobile Anwendungen ungeeignet.

Modell:
AVRX750U
Seriennummer:
AG-0505

230V 750VA 450W ultrakompakte 
netzinteraktive USV

English 1

Español 7

Français 13

Italiano 25
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BITTE BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG AUF
Diese Betriebsanleitung enthält Anweisungen und Warnhinweise, die bei Installation, 
Betrieb und Lagerung des hierin beschriebenen Produkts befolgt werden sollten. Die 
Nichtbeachtung dieser Warnungen kann die Garantie beeinträchtigen.

USV-Standortwarnungen
• Installieren Sie Ihre USV im Innenbereich, fern von übermäßiger Feuchtigkeit oder 

Hitze, elektrisch leitfähigen Verunreinigungen Staub oder direkter Sonneneinstrahlung.
• Für eine optimale Leistung die Raumtemperatur zwischen 0° C und 40° C (32° F und 

104° F) halten.
• Lassen Sie an allen Seiten der USV genügend Platz für eine angemessene Belüftung.
• Stellen Sie die USV nur aufrecht auf einer stabilen, flachen Oberfläche auf. Blockieren 

Sie keine Ventilatoren oder Belüftungslöcher, da dies die interne Kühlung der Einheit 
ernsthaft beeinträchtigt und Produktschaden verursachen kann, der nicht durch diese 
Garantie abgedeckt ist.

Warnhinweise zum Anschluss der USV
• Schließen Sie Ihre USV direkt an eine ordnungsgemäß geerdete Netzsteckdose an. Die 

USV niemals an sich selbst anschließen; dies beschädigt die USV.
• Den USV-Stecker nicht modifizieren und keinen Adapter verwenden, der die Erdung 

der USV aufheben würde.
• Die USV niemals mit Verlängerungskabel an einen Netzstromausgang anschließen.
• Wenn die USV von einem motorbetriebenen Wechselstromgenerator mit Strom 

versorgt wird, muss der Generator eine saubere, gefilterte und für Computer geeignete 
Stromversorgung liefern.

• Die Netzsteckdose, aus der die USV gespeist wird, muss leicht zugänglich sein und sich 
in der Nähe der USV befinden.

• Zur Verwendung in einem TN-Stromverteilungssystem.

Warnhinweise zu den Geräteanschlüssen
Kurzschlussschutz und Überstromschutz werden durch die 
Gebäudeinstallation gewährleistet.
Zum Verringern von Brandgefahr das Gerät nur an einen im 
Abzweigstromkreis vorhandenen Überstromschutzschalter 
anschließen. Der Stecker am Netzkabel dient als Trennvorrichtung. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Steckdose in der Nähe der Anlage 
installiert und leicht zugänglich ist.

• Die Verwendung dieses Geräts für lebenserhaltende Systeme, bei denen der Ausfall 
des Geräts den Ausfall des Lebenserhaltungssystems verursachen oder dessen 
Sicherheit beziehungsweise Wirksamkeit bedeutend beeinträchtigen kann, wird nicht 
empfohlen.

• Keinen Überspannungsschutz und keine Verlängerungskabel an den Ausgang 
Ihrer USV anschließen. Dies kann die USV beschädigen und die Garantien für den 
Überspannungsschutzvorrichtung und USV zum Erlöschen bringen

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
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Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
• Schließen Sie die USV an eine Steckdose an, die im Rahmen der Gebäudeinstallation 

ausreichend gegen Überströme, Kurzschlüsse und Erdschlüsse geschützt ist.

Warnungen zu den Batterien
• Batterien stellen eine Gefahr dar durch Stromschläge und Verbrennungen durch 

hohe Kurzschlussströme. Ergreifen Sie die entsprechenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen. 
Entsorgen Sie die Batterien nicht in einem Feuer. Öffnen Sie die USV oder die 
Batterien nicht. Nicht die Batterieanschlüsse kurzschließen oder mit anderen 
Objekten überbrücken. Vor dem Batteriewechsel ist die USV auszuschalten und ihr 
Netzstecker herauszuziehen. Verwenden Sie Werkzeuge mit isolierten Griffen. Die 
USV enthält keine Teile, die vom Benutzer gewartet werden können. Die Batterie darf 
nur von entsprechend befugtem Servicepersonal gegen eine Batterie mit demselben 
Anschlusswert und Typ (versiegelter Bleiakku) ausgewechselt werden.

 Die Batterien sind recyclingfähig. Bitte beachten Sie vor Ort geltende Vorschriften 
zur Entsorgung oder besuchen Sie Tripplite.Eaton.com/support/recycling-program/ 
für Recycling-Informationen. Eaton bietet eine komplette Produktlinie von 
Ersatzbatteriekartuschen (RBC) für USV-Systeme an. Besuchen Sie Tripplite.Eaton.com/
products/battery-finder für Informationen zum Finden der richtigen Ersatzbatterie für 
Ihre USV.

 ACHTUNG: Eine Batterie kann ein Risiko für Elektroschock und hohe 
Kurzschlussspannung darstellen. Die Berührung einer geerdeten Batterie 
kann einen Stromschlag zur Folge haben. Halten Sie die folgenden 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen ein, wenn Sie mit Batterien arbeiten:
• Uhren, Ringe oder andere Metallobjekte ablegen.
• Werkzeuge mit isolierten Griffen verwenden.
• Gummihandschuhe und -schuhe tragen.
• Niemals Werkzeuge oder Metallteile auf Akkus ablegen.
• Vor dem Installieren bzw. Warten der Batterie Ladequelle und Last trennen.
• Batterieerdungen bei der Installation und Wartung entfernen, um die 

Wahrscheinlichkeit von Stromschlägen zu reduzieren.
• Entfernen Sie die Erdungsleitung, wenn festgestellt wurde, dass ein Teil der 

Batterie geerdet ist.
• Die USV von der Netzwechselstromsteckdose trennen. Alle Kabel herausziehen, 

einschließlich die von Geräten, die an die USV angeschlossen sind.
• Die Wartung von Batterien darf nur von Personal durchgeführt oder 

beaufsichtigt werden, das sich mit Batterien und den erforderlichen 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen auskennt.

• Beim Auswechseln von Batterien diese durch die gleiche Anzahl und den 
gleichen Batterietyp oder des Batterieaggregats ersetzen.

• ACHTUNG: Batterien zum Entsorgen niemals in Feuer werfen. Sie könnten 
explodieren.

• ACHTUNG: Batterien dürfen weder geöffnet noch anderweitig beschädigt 
werden. Das dabei freigesetzte Elektrolyt ist schädlich für Haut und Augen. Es 
kann außerdem giftig sein.
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Installation
1	 Das Netzkabel des Computers sowohl 

aus der Steckdose als auch aus 
dem Netzeingang des Computers 
abziehen. Den C13-Stecker des 
Computerkabels A in den AC-Eingang 
Ihrer USV stecken. Den Stecker des 
Computerkabels in die Netzsteckdose 
stecken. Den C13-Stecker des 
Netzkabels, das mit Ihrer USV B 
geliefert wurde, in den Netzeingang 
des Computers stecken. Den C14-
Stecker des USV-Kabels in eine der 
Ausgangsbuchsen des Batterie-
Backups Ihrer USV stecken.

2	 Die übrigen Geräte in die USV 
einstecken.

3	 Die EIN-/AUS-/TEST-Taste eine 
Sekunde lang drücken, um die USV 
einzuschalten.

 Hinweis: Die USV schaltet sich bei 
vorhandenerStromversorgung nicht 
automatisch ein.

1

2

3

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Recycling von USV und Batterien
Eaton-Produkte bitte recyceln. Die in Produkten der Eaton Tripp Lite-Serie 
verwendeten Batterien sind versiegelte Blei-Säure-Akkus. Diese Batterien sind 
sehr gut recyclingfähig. Bitte die vor Ort geltenden Entsorgungsvorschriften zu 
Rate ziehen.

Tripplite.Eaton.com/support/recycling-program/ enthält aktuelle Informationen 
zum Recycling von Batterien oder aller Produkte der Eaton Tripp Lite-Serie.
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Grundbetrieb

EIN/AUS/ 
TEST-Taste

EIN/AUS-LED ÜBERLAST/
BATTERIEPRÜF-LED

Batterie-Backup/
Überspannungs-
schutzsteckdosen

Kommunikationsanschluss 
(nur bestimmte Modelle – zur 

Verwendung mit dem mitgelieferten 
USB- oder DB9-Kabel)

Steckdosen mit  
Überspannungsschutz

Tel/DSL-Buchsen  
(nur bestimmte 

Modelle)

Erdung

Technische Daten

Eingang (Nennwert) 230 V, 50/60 Hz, 10 A

Die folgenden Angaben beziehen 
sich auf die Nennleistung.

230 V, 50/60 Hz, 3,3 A, 750 VA, 450 W

Phasen Einphasig

Geräteklassentyp Klasse I

Produktgewicht 7,7 kg, 17 lb

Zulässige Betriebshöhe über NN 2.000 m oder weniger

Umgebung Nur für den Innenbereich, Verschmutzungsgrad 
2 (normalerweise nur elektrisch nicht leitfähige 
Verschmutzungen)

Gehäuseschutzart IPX0

Zulässige Umgebungstemperatur 0 °C bis 40 °C / 32 °F bis 104 °F
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Hinweis zur Etikettierung
Auf dem Etikett werden zwei Symbole 
verwendet.
V~ : Wechselspannung
V  : Gleichspannung 

Einhaltung gesetzlicher Vorschriften
Identifikationsnummern für die Einhaltung gesetzlicher Vorschriften
Zum Zweck von Zertifizierungen und Identifizierung von gesetzlichen Bestimmungen wurde Ihrem Produkt 
eine eindeutige Seriennummer zugewiesen. Die Seriennummer ist auf dem Typenschild des Produkts 
zu sehen, zusammen mit allen erforderlichen Genehmigungskennzeichen und Informationen. Wenn Sie 
Compliance-Informationen für dieses Produkt anfordern, geben Sie immer diese Seriennummer an. Die 
Seriennummer sollte nicht mit dem Markennamen oder der Modellnummer des Produkts verwechselt 
werden.

EMV-Angaben zu den Modellen mit EMV-Zulassung Kategorie C2 (ausgewählte Modelle):
WARNUNG: Dies ist ein USV-Produkt der Kategorie C2. In Wohnumfeldern kann dieses Produkt 
Funkstörungen verursachen. In diesem Fall muss der Benutzer möglicherweise zusätzliche Maßnahmen 
ergreifen.

WEEE-Compliance-Informationen für Kunden und Recycling-Unternehmen (Europäische Union)
Die WEEE-Richtlinie und deren Ausführungsbestimmungen besagen, dass Kunden, die neue Elektro- 
oder Elektronikgeräte von Eaton kaufen, ein Anrecht auf Folgendes haben:
• Rücksendung von Altgeräten zum Recycling beim Kauf eines neuen, gleichwertigen Geräts  

(je nach Land unterschiedlich)
• Schicken Sie die neuen Geräte zum Recycling zurück, wenn sie schließlich zu Abfall werden

Eaton verfolgt eine Strategie der kontinuierlichen Verbesserung. Produktspezifikationen können ohne 
Ankündigung geändert werden.

Eaton
1000 Eaton Boulevard
Cleveland, OH 44122
Vereinigte Staaten
Eaton.com

© 2025 Eaton
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
Veröffentlichungsnummer  
23-05-163 / 932975 RevD 
April 2025

Eaton ist ein eingetragenes 
Warenzeichen.

Alle Warenzeichen sind Eigentum 
der jeweiligen Inhaber.
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Guida rapida

Non adatto per applicazioni mobili.

Modello:
AVRX750U
Numero di serie:
AG-0505

Ultra-Compact Line-Interactive UPS 
230 V 750 VA 450 W

English 1

Español 7

Français 13

Deutsch 19



26

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI
Questo manuale contiene istruzioni e avvertenze che devono essere seguite durante 
l'installazione, il funzionamento e la conservazione di questo prodotto. Il mancato 
rispetto di questi avvertimenti può influire sulla garanzia.

Avvertenze sul posizionamento dell'UPS
• Installi il suo UPS al chiuso, lontano da umidità o calore eccessivi, contaminanti 

conduttivi, polvere o luce solare diretta.

• Per ottenere le migliori prestazioni possibili, mantenere la temperatura interna tra 0° C 
e 40° C (32° F e 104° F).

• Lasciare spazio sufficiente attorno a tutti i lati dell'UPS per garantire un'adeguata 
ventilazione.

• Collocare l'UPS solo in posizione verticale su una superficie piana e robusta. Non 
ostruire i ventilatori o i fori di ventilazione: ciò comprometterebbe gravemente il 
raffreddamento interno dell'unità e causerebbe danni al prodotto non coperti dalla 
garanzia.

Avvertenze per il collegamento dell'UPS
• Collegare l'UPS direttamente a un'uscita di alimentazione CA con messa a terra 

adeguata. Non collegare l'UPS a se stesso poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiare l'UPS.

• Non modificare la spina dell'UPS e non utilizzare un adattatore che elimini il 
collegamento di messa a terradell'UPS.

• Non utilizzare prolunghe per collegare l'UPS a una presa CA.

• Se l'UPS riceve corrente da un generatore CA alimentato a motore, il generatore deve 
fornire un'uscita per computer pulita, filtrata e d'alta qualità.

• La presa di alimentazione che alimenta l'UPS deve essere facilmente accessibile e 
situata vicino all'UPS.

• Da utilizzare con un sistema di distribuzione di energia TN.

Avvertenze per il collegamento dell'apparecchio
La protezione di backup contro i cortocircuiti e la protezione contro la 
sovracorrente sono fornite dall'impianto dell'edificio.

Per ridurre il rischio di incendio, collegare solo a un circuito 
derivato con protezione contro lasovracorrente. La spina sul cavo 
di alimentazione fa da dispositivo di disconnessione. Accertarsi che 
la presa di corrente sia installata vicino all'apparecchiatura e sia 
facilmente accessibile.

• Si sconsiglia l'uso di questa apparecchiatura nelle applicazioni di supporto vitale, ove si 
possa ragionevolmente prevedere che un guasto di questa apparecchiatura provochi 
il guasto di tale applicazione o ne comprometta in modo significativo la sicurezza o 
l'efficacia.

Istruzioni di sicurezza importanti
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Istruzioni di sicurezza importanti
• Non collegare protezioni da sovratensione o prolunghe all'uscita dell'UPS. Ciò potrebbe 

danneggiare l'UPS e potrebbe influire sulle garanzie della protezione da sovratensione 
e dell'UPS.

• Collegare l'UPS a un'uscita adeguatamente protetta da sovracorrenti, cortocircuiti e 
guasti a terra come parte dell'impianto dell'edificio.

Avvertenze per le batterie
• Le batterie possono presentare rischio di scossa elettrica e ustioni a causa di una 

corrente di cortocircuito elevata. Osservare le necessarie precauzioni. Non gettare 
le batterie nel fuoco. Non aprire l'UPS o le batterie. Non mettere in cortocircuito 
i terminali della batteria con qualunque oggetto né creare collegamenti a ponte. 
Scollegare la spina e spegnere l'UPS prima di eseguire la sostituzione della batteria. 
Utilizzare strumenti con impugnature isolate. All'interno dell'UPS non ci sono parti che 
possono essere riparate dall'utente. La sostituzione della batteria deve essere eseguita 
solo da personale di assistenza autorizzato, utilizzando lo stesso numero e tipo di 
batterie (al piombo, sigillate).

 Le batterie sono riciclabili. Fare riferimento ai codici locali per i requisiti di smaltimento 
o visitare il sito Tripplite.Eaton.com/support/recycling-program/ per informazioni sul 
riciclo. Eaton offre una linea completa di cartucce sostitutive per batterie per sistemi 
UPS (R.B.C.). Visiti Tripplite.Visiti Eaton.com/products/battery-finder per individuare la 
batteria di sostituzione specifica per il suo UPS.

 ATTENZIONE: le batterie possono presentare rischio di scossa elettrica e corrente 
di cortocircuito elevata. Il contatto con qualsiasi parte di una batteria a terra può 
provocare una scossa elettrica. Le seguenti precauzioni devono essere osservate 
quando si lavora con le batterie:
• Rimuovere orologi, anelli o altri oggetti metallici.
• Utilizzare strumenti con impugnature isolate.
• Indossare i guanti e gli stivali di gomma.
• Non lasciare attrezzi o parti metalliche sopra le batterie.
• Scollegare la fonte di carica e il carico prima di installare la batteria o sottoporla 

a interventi di manutenzione.
• Rimuovere i punti di messa a terra della batteria durante l'installazione e la 

manutenzione per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche.
• Rimuovere il collegamento di messa a terra se una parte della batteria risulta 

essere a terra.
• Scollegare l'UPS dalla presa della rete elettrica CA. Scollegare tutti i cavi, inclusa 

l'apparecchiatura collegata all'UPS.
• La manutenzione delle batterie deve essere eseguita o supervisionata da 

personale competente in materia di batterie, e adottando le precauzioni 
necessarie.

• Sostituire le batterie con lo stesso tipo e numero di batterie o pacchi batteria.
• ATTENZIONE: non smaltire le batterie nel fuoco. Le batterie potrebbero 

esplodere.
• ATTENZIONE: non aprire o mutilare le batterie. L'elettrolita rilasciato è dannoso 

per la pelle e gli occhi. Potrebbe essere tossico.
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Installazione
1	 Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione 

del computer sia dalla presa CA che 
dall'ingresso CA del computer. Inserire 
il connettore C13 del cavo A del 
computer nell'ingresso CA dell'UPS. 
Inserire la spina del cavo del computer 
nella presa CA. Inserire il connettore 
C13 del cavo di alimentazione 
fornito in dotazione con l'UPS B 
nell'ingresso CA del computer. Inserire 
il connettore C14 del cavo dell'UPS in 
una qualsiasi delle prese di uscita C13 
della batteria di backup dell'UPS.

2	 Collegare le apparecchiature 
rimanenti all'UPS.

3	 Premere il pulsante ON/OFF/TEST per 
un secondo per accendere l'UPS.

 Nota: l'UPS non si accende automaticamente 
in presenza di alimentazione della rete.

1

2

3

Istruzioni di sicurezza importanti

Riciclo delle batterie e dell'UPS
Riciclare i prodotti Eaton. Le batterie utilizzate nei prodotti della serie Eaton 
Tripp Lite sono batterie al piombo sigillate. Queste batterie sono altamente 
riciclabili. Per i requisiti di smaltimento, consultare le norme locali.

Recarsi presso Tripplite.Eaton.com/support/recycling-program/ per 
informazioni aggiornate sul riciclo di batterie o di qualsiasi prodotto della serie 
Eaton Tripp Lite.
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Funzionamento di base

Pulsante ON/
OFF/TEST

LED ON/OFF SOVRACCARICO/
CONTROLLO 

BATTERIA

Batteria di backup/
Prese protette da 

sovratensione

Porta di comunicazione (solo in 
modelli selezionati - da utilizzare col 

cavo USB o DB9 incluso)

Prese protette solo 
da sovratensioni

Prese Tel/DSL  
(solo in modelli 

selezionati)

Messa a terra

Specifiche

Ingresso (nominale) 230 V, 50/60 Hz, 10 A

Uscita (nominale) 230 V, 50/60 Hz, 3,3 A, 750 VA, 450 W

Fasi Monofase

Tipo di classe di apparecchiatura Classe I

Peso del prodotto 7,7 kg / 17 lb

Classificazione di elevazione 2.000 m o meno

Ambiente Solo in ambienti interni, grado di inquinamento 
2 (normalmente solo inquinamento non  
conduttivo)

Classificazione di protezione IPX0

Classificazione della temperatura 
ambientale

Da 0° C a 40° C (da 32° F a 104 °F)
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Nota sull'etichettatura
L'etichetta riporta due simboli.
V~ : Tensione CA
V  : Tensione CC 

Conformità normativa
Numeri di identificazione per la conformità normativa
Per la certificazione della conformità normativa e l'identificazione, al prodotto è stato assegnato un numero 
di serie univoco. Il numero di serie  è riportato sull'etichetta del prodotto insieme ai marchi di controllo 
qualità e alle informazioni sul prodotto. Quando si richiedono informazioni sulla conformità del prodotto, 
fare sempre riferimento a questo numero di serie. Il numero di serie non deve essere confuso col nome 
commerciale o il numero di modello del prodotto.

Specifiche EMC per modelli con approvazione EMC categoria C2 (selezionare i modelli):
ATTENZIONE: Questo è un prodotto UPS di categoria C2. In un ambiente residenziale, questo prodotto 
potrebbe causare interferenze radio. In questo caso l'utente potrebbe dover adottare misure aggiuntive.

Informazioni sulla conformità RAEE per i clienti e per gli impianti di riciclaggio e trattamento dei 
rifiuti (Unione europea)

Ai sensi della direttiva sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (WEE) e dei regolamenti 
attuativi, quando i clienti acquistano nuove apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche da Eaton hanno 
diritto a:
• Inviare le vecchie apparecchiature per consentirne il riciclo su base individuale, a parità di 

condizioni (ciò varia a seconda del paese)
• Inviare la nuova apparecchiatura per il riciclaggio, quando questa diventa un rifiuto

Eaton segue una politica di miglioramento continuo. Le specifiche del prodotto sono soggette a modifiche 
senza alcun preavviso.
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Eaton
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Stati Uniti
Eaton.com
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